133
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20", 2015

Camden County Board of Commissioners
Regular Meeting
January 20th, 2015
7:00 P.M. - Regular Meeting
Historic Courtroom, Courthouse Complex
Camden, North Carolina

MINUTES

The regular meeting of the Camden County Board of Commissioners was held on
January 20th, 2015 in the Historic Courtroom, Camden, North Carolina. The
following Commissioners were present:

Chairman Michael McLain, Vice Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall, Commissioners Garry

Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and Tom White;

Also attending were County Manager Michael Renshaw, Assistant Clerk to the Board
Amy Barnett and the County Attorney John Morrison. Present for purposes of
making a presentation(s) or providing supporting information for agenda items were
the following persons: Planning Director Dan Porter.

Regular Session, 7:00 P.M.

Chairman Michael McLain called to order the January 20th, 2015 meeting of the
Camden County Board of Commissioners at 7:00 PM.

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

Commissioner Garry Meiggs gave the invocation and led those present in the Pledge
of Allegiance.

Public Comments

None

Consideration of Agenda

Chairman Michael McLain asked if there were any changes to the agenda. The
County Manager Mike Renshaw announced that the presenter for item 3.A has
contacted staff as she is ill and will not be able to attend. Mr. Renshaw recommends
the board remove Item 3.A — Friends of the Camden Library.

Commissioner Garry Meiggs made a motion to approve the agenda as amended. The
motion passed 5-0 with Chairman McLain, Vice Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall and
Commissioners Garry Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and Tom White voting aye; no
Commissioner voting no; no Commissioner absent; and no Commissioner not voting.

Presentations

Item 3.4
Friends of the Camden Library

Removed



134
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20™, 2015

Public Hearings

Commissioner Clayton Riggs made a motion to go into public hearings for Item 4.A -
Amendment to Building Inspections and Planning Department Fee Schedule and
Item 4.B - Economic Development Incentive. The motion passed 5-0 with Chairman
Michael McLain, Vice Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall and Commissioners’ Garry
Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and Tom White voting aye; no Commissioner voting no; no
Commissioner absent; and no Commissioner not voting.

Item 4.4

Amendment to Building Inspections and Planning Department Fee Schedule

Planning Director Dan Porter informs the board that in anticipation of potential solar
farm construction within the County, the planning department has been researching
building permit fees for solar farms.

Mr. Porter provides some details of the inspection requirements and recommends
adding Solar Farms Fees to the Building Inspections and Planning Department Fee
Schedule at a rate of $.50 per panel with a minimum permit fee of $250.00.

Chairman McLain called for questions or comments from the public regarding the
Amendment to Building Inspections and Planning Department Fee Schedule.
Hearing none he moves on to Item 4.B Economic Development Incentive.

Item 4.B

Economic Development Incentive — Towne Center Phase 1

Planniﬁg Director Dan Porter explained that the purpose of the Public Hearing is to
receive public comments on a proposal to extend an economic development incentive
to Camden Realty Group for the purpose of constructing infrastructure and a
commercial building at on Lot 3 of the Town Center Project, Camden, NC 27921.

Mr. Porter explains that Phase 1 is to develop an out parcel along NC 343 with a
12,000 sq. ft. housing four tenant spaces. Staff has reviewed the request and
recommended assistance through the recently approved Economic Development
Incentive Program.

The incentive offer consists of a cash grant totaling $55,354, provided from the
Camden Economic Development fund. The incentive will be in the form of cash
reimbursed to Camden Realty Group over a 5 year period. The project is expected to
produce a significant investment in real estate, infrastructure, and equipment in
excess of $1.2 million, create 36 full-time or full-time equivalent jobs with competitive
wages and benefit packages, and annual sales tax revenue. The County will recover
the cost and the public will benefit through future property taxes, stimulation of the
economy, promotion of business and the creation of jobs in Camden County.

Mr. Porter provided a copy of the request letter and a description and analysis of the
project

Mr. Porter asked if there were any questions from the board and announced that the
developer was present to answer questions.

Chairman McLain asked if he could clarify the dollar amount by year over the 5 yr.
time period for the public.



135
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20", 2015

Total Grant Amount = $55,354
Year 1 = $14,284
Year 2 = $12,499
Year 3 = $10,713
Year 4 = $8,928
Year 5 = $8,928

Chairman Michael McLain asked if there were any further comments from the public
regarding the Economic Development Incentive.

Chairman McLain asked if there were any further comments or questions from the
board. Hearing none, he called for a motion to close the public hearing.

Vice Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall made a motion to close the public hearing. The
motion passed 5-0 with Chairman McLain, Vice Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall and
Commissioners Garry Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and Tom White voting aye; no
Commissioner voting no; no Commissioner absent; and no Commissioner not voting.

No one spoke in opposition during the public hearing,

Vice Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall made a motion to add “Item 4.A - Amendment to
Building Inspections and Planning Department Fee Schedule” as New Business item
5.B and Item “4.B - Economic Development Incentive — Town Center Phase 1” as
New Business Item 5.C. The motion passed 5-0 with Chairman McLain, Vice
Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall and Commissioners Garry Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and
Tom White voting aye; no Commissioner voting no; no Commissioner absent; and no
Commissioner not voting

New Business

Item 5.4
Point of Dispensing Site Memorandum of Understanding

Manager Renshaw happily announced that in November 2014 CUMC leadership
learned that their Duke Endowment grant request had been fully funded. CUMC has
selected a dual-fuel (natural gas and propane) generator and installation contractor,
and installation is expected to commence and be completed during the months of
February/March, weather permitting. The generator and associated components are
under a two year warranty period from time of installation and covers maintenance
service, inspections, and repairs.

He reminded the board that the Camden United Methodist Church will use the
$55,000 Duke Endowment grant to fund the installation of an emergency power
generator to power the Fellowship Hall for use as a Point of Dispensing (POD) site in
the event of a natural disaster or emergency.

Working in consultation with the Pasquotank-Camden Emergency Management
Coordinator, Christy Saunders, the CUMC leadership has proposed to provide the use
of Fellowship Hall as a POD site to provide for the dispensing of medicine, food, and
water to the Camden community. The POD site may also be used to shelter
emergency responders in the event of a natural disaster or other emergency that
would require such a facility. There currently is no such facility in Camden County.

The County Manager, in cooperation with the CUMC leadership and Pasquotank-
Camden Emergency Management, has developed the attached formal Memorandum



136
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20", 2015

of Understanding (MOU) which outlines requirements and responsibilities of CUMC,
Camden County, and Pasquotank-Camden Emergency Management for the use of the
facility. Included within this MOU is a funding commitment on the part of Camden
County to provide funding in an amount not to exceed $1,500 annually for the fuel
costs associated with required generator testing. Such funding shall be contingent
upon Board of Commissioners approval and will commence on July 1, 2015 and each
subsequent fiscal year that the MOU remains in effect.

The attached MOU has been reviewed by the Camden County Attorney, who has
approved the document’s legal form. As parties to this MOU, the CUMC Board of
Trustees and Pasquotank-Camden Emergency Management (via approval and
execution of the Pasquotank County Board of Commissioners) will also sign the MOU.
The proposed MOU will be effective from execution date by all parties until it is
terminated by CUMC, Camden County, or Pasquotank-Camden Emergency.

Commissioner Tom White made a motion to approve the attached Memorandum of
Understanding for Facility Use in a Disaster or Event. The motion passed 5-0 with
Chairman McLain, Vice Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall and Commissioners Garry
Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and Tom White voting aye; no Commissioner voting no; no
Commissioner absent; and no Commissioner not voting.

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
FOR FACILITY USE IN A DISASTER OR EVENT

mmmaummsmmmwmcmmmm
Camden-Pasquotank Emergency Management (EM™) and Camden United Methodist Church
(Fadity’).

mmdmuumuﬁmaumm(mwmmmmmum
the County, EM and the Facility during an emergentyfesisis andjor natural disaster.

WHEREAS, the County and EM desires to partner with the Fackity for the provision of o
loce! Paint of Dispensing (POD) site in the interest of the public weifare and safety in the event
of an emergency and/or natural disaster; and

WHEREAS, a natura! disaster includes fiooding, ice storm, tomado, hurticane, or other
naturaly wezsther related events. An cmergencylcrisis means an occurrence or
condition which may result in an actual or imminent threat of harm to public health and/or safety
or may result in futurs harm in the affected popuiation; and

WHEREAS, the Facility acknowledges the intant to serve as a local Point of Dispensing
m@gz)bfmmh. A POD is a location where supplies will be dispensed to the
{4

WHEREAS, the Facllity acknowledges the intent to serve the necds of the Camden
mmmmmamw bmmdmmm
q of the Ci q Emersgency g (EM) C or designee;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties to this Memorandum of Understanding hereby agree as

The Facility agrees to the following:

1. Allow use of its facifities, grounds and equipment:
After it bmmmmwmbuwwmmmdm
and/ or designee, the Facility will perma the use of its facilities, grounds and equipment
to EM and its assodiates, to the extent of its ability, within 12 hours of the request and for
the time period being requested. Facility use may include, but it not Emited to:

2 Mmmmuhmdmmww
An Administrative point-of-contact will sefve a3 the primary point-of-contact. This

. Awmmwmmmwmmmmmm
e ufmmwmuwummmwwmwmmm
iikding(s)

3. Allow faciities to be visited by members of EM and local law cnforcement for the
development and maintenance of emergency operations plans and mass-dispensing
plans. Visits will be made after receiving prior approval from the primary point-cf-
contact.



137
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20", 2015

4. Allow the tacility/building to be isted in confidential Emergency Response Plans.
5. Ust primary and backup point-of-contacts and notfy EM of changes in this contact
information.

6. Enewvagcpumlbrecemumwthe Camden-Pasquotank Emergency
with the Community Emergency Response Team
(CERI')
7. with invol costs with the reg

the County with p
WmdmhmmdeWsmwmrgmm.

Camden- agrees to the folowing:

1. Provide a point-of-confact person to answer questions or concems about these
amengements.

2. Aﬂerﬂwevemml gh local 9 ‘dmmww
g Federal/State A to the

to ensure the
Fad&ywmmrawfood. and utiffes (inchudi
faxes, copying machines, copy paper, etc.) that may be used by EM.
3. Asgure that any post-event clean-up is performed.
4. Provide CERT and POD training to Facility members that are interested in volunteering.

5. Ensure that plans are in place for POD and other faciities use.

Camden County agrees to the following:
1. Provide a point-of-contact person to to tions or about the
responsibifities rated in this M dum of L
2 Cormnemhgon.mu 2015 and continuing for the term of this Memorandum of
and upon app of the Board of Commissioners, provide an

mmﬂhmmbumhmwwﬂnﬂmgxwedﬂ 500 in support of required
testing and maintenance costs associated with the Faciity's emergency power
generator.

Time of Performance

This agreement shall be effective from the date itis signed untll it is termiinated by one of the
previously Gisted parties. One or all of the parties may terminate this MOU at any time by giving
90 days writien notice of intention to the other parties. This MOU may be immediatety
terminated upon consent of afl parties.

The partes o O3 Memorndun of Undentandng heredy agree © oy and i prowsom &3
Stpututac sbove

Adcgod Os 20" day of Sarary, 2015

New Business

Item 5.B
Amendment to Building Inspections and Planning Department Fee Schedule

As Planning Director Dan Porter presented the details of this Fee Schedule in the
Public Hearing, Chairman McLain asks if there are any further questions or
discussion on this item.

Commissioner Clayton Riggs made a motion to approve the amended fee schedule as
presented. The motion passed 5-0 with Chairman McLain, Vice Chairwoman Sandra
Duckwall and Commissioners Garry Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and Tom White voting
aye; no Commissioner voting no; no Commissioner absent; and no Commissioner not
voting



138
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20", 2015

CAMDEN COUNTY
BUILDING INSPECTIONS AND PLANNING DEPARTMENT
PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

BUILDING PERMIT FEES

RESIDENTIAL, MODULAR, & COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION (UP TO 20,000 SQ. FEET)
Minimal Required New Construction Permit Fees: (1) State Fee (Residential only) 10.00; (2)
Base Building Fee 0.25 cents per square foot; (3) Electrical Fee 0.15 cents per square foot; (4)
Plumbing Fee 75.00; (5) Mechanical Fee 100.00; (6) Insulation Fee 75.00.  Optional Fees:
Temporary Power Pole 75.00. Commercial buildings are subject to other fees listed here after.

BaseFee Upto20.000Sq.Ft.  $025/Sq.Ft EachSq Ftover20000  $0.15/Sq.Ft

Mimnum Fee $100.00 State Fee $10.00
ELECTRICAL

Residential Over 500 SQFT $0.15/Sq.Ft.  Sexvice Repair $75.00

Minimum Fee $75.00 Service Change $75.00

Temporary Service $75.00 Mfg. Home Service $75.00
PLUMBING

Plumbing (New Installs) $75.00 Plumbing (Repairs) $75.00
MECHANICAL

Minimum Fee $100.00 Additional Units $25.00

Repair / Service Change $75.00 Same Size Change Out $0.00
INSULATION

Mininum Fee §75.00

NATURAL GAS HOOKUP (RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL STRUCTURES)
Minimum Fee (structures existing prior to 2003) $35.00
Mimmum Fee (structures built on/after Jan 1, 2003) $75.00

MANUFACTURED HOMES
Singlewide: $250.00 Doublewide: $350.00 Tnplewide: $400.00

ADDITIONS - Includes Service Systems

Up to 400 Square Feet $150.00 Over 400 Square Feet $0.37/Sq. Ft.
SWIMMING POOLS & SPAS

Inground $150.00 Above Ground $50.00
DETACHED GARAGES, STORAGE, AND UTILITY BUILDINGS

Mimmum Fee/Under 400 Sq. Ft.  §75.00 Over 400 Sq. Ft. $0.18/Sq. Ft.
CARPORT / POLE BARN / POLE SHED

Minimum Fee $75.00 Over 834 Sq. Ft. $0.09/Sq. Ft.

SINGLE UTILITY INSPECTION
Trade Permut Minimum Fee $50.00

Inspecrions & Planning Dept. Fee Schedule
Revised July I, 2014
Page 1 of 4



#.Jo £ 8304

$I0Z “T ng posioy
onpoyas 834 3doq Supnyd % suoysedsup
s 101 Bd 00'0S$ [PAST wed ety
wIRg 000078  PAST uElJ Areurur
wIRd 00'0S1$ RAYT UERld TRIAS
TOISIATPqNS I0fB]N
304 wostIpqng
« 000578 [eeddy ) 38uqrey) uonwardisuy
awy B4 01§ smd 00059 KDY 0] RO
00°059$ sapy o1 &3 dn)
304 fur
00005§  isonboy NRWpTIWY OWWPIO)  00'00%'S g 9sf) Erads
00005 souere) 00'00%$ TR 35() [FUORIPUD)
00'05Z$ puuag asq) Arerodmay 00°SZ$ ymmg Surmoz

“NOIIVOT1ddv 30 Sum ie (g ut pred 3q ISNIN wemdoRAd(] 7 95() PUET 10§ SSP Y @
NOLLVOIIddy 30 INIL IV INd STI ININIOTIAIA ISQ ANV

STII INTNJOTIAIA ASA ANV'T

“anp so33 yunzad yo yusmAed motm pensst aq [ ymud Smprmgq o o
np ame 5wy ysd swm jep Jy “paacidde pus ‘pamataas ‘passavosd meq
sey uogeondde yuured Surpymy saye sAep ¢-¢ UNEIM pagRoT 3q [ KUEdRddy o
“sawrensst jruad 30 um e [y ut pred aq jsmn s993 JTRg Suping MYV
JONVASST 0 INIL 1V AN ST LINYId ONIGTING

>3 yrrad 3o Surpqnop (Ao ur ymsa [eqs Jronad Swprmeq © 20§
Mﬁmm@mwmﬁwwmmlmﬁmm
SIEAS oL ssnddy) %23 mﬁsﬁmm&ou

HASPHIY apRI], U0 Tt B0 10)08U0d-qus Suozy e

zopadsur £q pajou sspwRdAISTP SUNIALINO JSIY IOFIM 10§ PIf[ed SWOTIASUT-3F o
vonoadsur Axoepuenr ajqesndde Aue Swddris o
Apeaziou mq 10y pafyed suondedsay o

000018 ‘(o1 seddy) 395 aoueSnBaN uonedsuy
$I31 IDNIOTIOAIN

00's$ PpRo B

00'0S$ 0] Ry THMORGY

SV

(ponupuo) - senxd) SN 1DV TVIDYIINOD

w8 00C$ PaTIds 100 LSUISETm pu SIGOJN/edS,D i/ IRIva] J31BM/SUE] JSUGYXT
w00¢$  ssepad smor pamepumzw ‘ssjod B 1ot Funped Supumssay, ‘swsuadsp png

$10¢ ‘0T Arenuer — Sunasjy Ien3oy
SYANOISSININOD 0 AIVOd ALNNOD NAANVO

6€T



140
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20", 2015

Minor Subdivision $200.00 Per Lot **
Private Access Subdivision 200.00 Per Lot **
Planned Unit Development
Concept Plan See Rezoning
Master Plan and Amendments $1,000.00 (Includes Conditional Use Permit Fee)
Prelininary Plat Level 200.00 Per Lot
Final Plat Level $50.00 Per Lot
Commercial Site Plan Review 25.00
Stormwater Review Fees / Deposit
Major Subdivision $6.000.00
(more than 5 acres)
Minor Commercial Site Plan Review $3,700.00
(3 acres or less)
Major Commercial Site Plan Review *** $5,400.00
(more than 3 acres)
LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY
Fill Permit $50.00
NOTES:

* Subject to refund in the case of a successful appeal if so ordered by the Board of Adjustment

** For major subdivisions / PUD, a fifteen dollar ($15) credit per lot will be granted if the final
plat is submutted both on Mylar in accordance with the Unified Development Ordmance and on
diskette, in a format compatible (shape file / geodatabase) with the County’s Geographic
Information System (GIS) software.

*** The County stormwater review deposit / fee will be set up as an escrow wherein the
applicant recovers any deposits in excess of actual costs incurred, or replenishes the escrow if
costs drop below $1000 prior to project approval.

A refund of Land Use Development fees will be given if an application is withdrawn prior to
commencement of the approval process (staff review for Zoning Pernuts: Board * agenda for all
other items). No refund shall be given after any portion of the approval process has begun (e.g..
zoning pernut issued or item placed on Board agenda.)

* - Board of Adjustments, Planning Board, or Board of Commussioners

Inspections & Planning Dept. Fee Schedule
Revised July 1, 2014
Page 4 of 4

New Business

Item 5.C
Economic Development Incentive

Chairman McLain asks if there are any questions or comments from the board.
Hearing none, the Chairman called for a motion.

Vice Chair Sandra Duckwall makes a motion to approve the Economic Development

Incentive as presented. The motion passed 5-0 with Chairman McLain, Vice

Chairwoman Sandra Duckwall and Commissioners Garry Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and
Tom White voting aye; no Commissioner voting no; no Commissioner absent; and no

Commissioner not voting




141
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20™, 2015

Consent Agenda

Commissioner Garry Meiggs made a motion to approve the consent agenda as
presented. The motion passed 5-0 with Chairman McLain, Vice Chairwoman Sandra
Duckwall and Commissioners Garry Meiggs, Clayton Riggs and Tom White voting
aye; no Commissioner voting no; no Commissioner absent; and no Commissioner not
voting

Consent Agenda
Item 6.A - Draft Minutes

Consent Agenda
Item 6.B - Budget Amendments BA015-BA017

1018-15-DA0IS
CAMDBEN COUNTV UBGET AMENDMENT

BE 1T ORDAINED by 22 Lisserning Huard of the Cutnty of Cxmden, Narth
Ceraiing that the Reloming axendment e sosde to (2 snauzl Budges anilnsnse for
tbe Beend yrar ending Junr 30, 2018,

Sextion 1. Vo amond Genrral Fund g fulaws;

ANOUNT
ACCT NUMBER  BEMCRIPTION OF ACCT INCREARE  DEAREASE.
Expravwen
1064 10-933210 E-Taatn S)on.06
1967 10-833000 Bonke 53000
Revynoes
10360613-40108  Private Donatieu [ 1]

Nouxtico frum Frivods of (he Lioury.

This will resatlt tn o desrvaow of $0.00 i the Uvotiagroy of the Generad Puml.
Bslancy in Contingrory SIRSEN0C,

Scvthaa 1, Cogure of (his Dedet smsesstumnt ahull be forniked ts the Cliek ta the

Geveruing Rased, suid te the Balget Officrr sad e Finnore Offiver for (heir
rertion. Adapted thh 30 sy of doowsry. JUIL

P

Cteeb to Braad of ¢ kst Nesed uf €

201418-0A016
CAMDEX COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT

RAEIT ORDAINED by the Governing Hoard of the County of Camden, Nerth
Corollzn that the tallowtag smendaent be mude o the aanusl budget ordinaner fur
the fiseal yrar cading June 30, 2015,

Soctlun 1. To suvead Social Sorvices Trunt Accsunts Fund os follows:

AMOUNT
ACCTNUMBER  BESMCRIFTION OF ACCT INCREASE.  DFECREASE
Fapensca:
$13000-437400 Trmt Account $4.500.00
Revenoes:
S1130R00-437400  Teont Account $4,560.80

New truat account in Department af Narla) Sonviee.

This oill restsl tm 0 devrease of $0.00 in the Cantingeney of the General Fund,
flatanre in Cuatirgency $3X,S00.60,

Section 2. Copiles of thh hudget amendmeat ahall be furnished to the Clerds to the

Gaverning Board, s0d ta the Badget Officer and the Finanew (MTicey far thetr
dirvetion. Adopted this 30" doy of Jenuery, 2015,

Chng e d1tlFRy ci

Clerk ia Hannd of Consatadianers Chslrmgn, Board of Commiwioren




142
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20™, 2015

2014-18-BAO17
CAMDEN COUNTY BUDGET AMENDMENT

BE IT ORDAINED by the Governing Board of the County of Camden, Nerth Carclina
that the following amendment be made to the annual budget ordinance for the flscal year
ending June 30, 2018,

Scction I. To amend the General  Fund as follows:

AMOUNT
ACCT NUMBER DESCRIPTION OF ACCT INCREASE DECREASE
10-4100-545000 Contracted Services $15,000,00
10-9990-500000 Cootingency $15,000.00

This Budget Amendment is made to cover the board approved contract with MeClees
Consulting.

This witl result in a decreasc of $15,000.60 in the Contingency of the General Fund.
Balance in Contingency $23.560.00
Section 2. Copies of this budget smendmeat shall be furnished to the Clerk to the

Governing Board and to the Budget Officer and the Finance Officer for their direction.
Adopted this 20st doy of January, 2018,

Al Atz s

Clerk to Board of Commissioncrs Chalrman, Board of Commissioners

Consent Agenda
Item 6.C - School Budget Amendments

Budget Amendment
Camden County Schools Administrative Unit
Other Local Current Expensc Fund

The Camden County Board of Education at a mecting on the 8 day of January 2015 passed the
following resolution.

Be il resolved that the following amendments be made to the Budget Resolution for the fiscal
vear ending June 30, 201S.

l Codc Number Description of Code Amount ]

Alicmmative Progmm & Services
School Based Suppart Services

Support & Development Serv.
Technology Support Scrvices

Total Approprintion in Curront Budpet $ 1397.278.00
Amount of Increase/Decreasc of

Above Amendment 00
Total Appropriation in Curreat Amended

Budget ... $ 1,392.278.00




143
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Regular Meeting — January 20", 2015

Budget Amendment
Camden County Schools Administrative Unit
Capital Outlay Fund

The Camden County Board of Education at o meeting on the 8% day of Jasuary, 2015, passed the
foltowing resolution.

B it resolved that the following amendments be made to the Budget Resolutlon for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2015.

{ Code Number Description of Code Amount |

Category I Projects

Total Approprintion in Curvent Budget 658.748.60
Amount of tncrease / (Decrense) of

Above Amendment .00

ppropriation in Current Amended Budget ... 658,748.60

Budget Amendment
Camden County Schoals Administrative Unit
L.ocal Current Expense Fund

The Camden County Board of Education at a mecting on the 8 day of January 2015 passed the
following resolution.

Be it resolved that the following amendments be made to the Budget Resolution for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 2015.

Code Number Description of Code Amount

Regutar Instructional Programs
Altemative Program & Services

Policy. Ldrship, & Pub Rctuions%
Child Care Scrvices

Total Appropriation in Current Budget S 2.329452.00
Amount of Increase/Decrease of

Above Amendment 00
Total Appropriation in Current Amended

Budget ... S 2.329452.00




*K1unoy) ay} 10J 19910
soueul,] MaN 2y} se souydumy arueyda)g S2oNponuUT MBYSUY [SRYSIA JoFeuR)y AUno)

Jiodoy s J95euey AJuno))

"NdOE:€ 18 Areiqr]
oYy ur * [T Arenuef moLIOWO) 3q [[Im Sunoawr soueUIpI) SaNIdR] dS1jqngd denbapy

“u00s AI9A STIUI[D JOYS SIIqRI SARY PINOYS VS SY) PAUOHUSUI UTRTI]A] UBULITRYD

‘Suneowr aAneuLIoful pue pajuIds AIoA B sem 1
18} SJUSWIWIOD pue Funa9JA S[e0L) ARSI aY) papusne SS9 ALreD) JSUOISSIUIUOD)

310day S, I9UOISSITAWO,)

¢V p—

N T T T ey SLIOYISTiS.
. T . | o
R - } .
. L — —
i — _—
i .
- - O 1Y -\ | S 7
— e OVT@NS _agoveey 1 T
i e F UV RY <1} 1 - S S —
; R "b‘m"".—-:'m—jlm“ ; g'-‘q‘w — ——
e e D ‘”I'n‘sm - 3
| e e L1
; p— LTS 1 i1 g p——
B - LosryaLle e b _ O
% o sasze . goseer . T
N o %T‘maiﬁmfw“‘:"-“' o fﬁim%t _-g o
; - T V1Y S S
: T Y -9 s 18 26000 H,A,,g )
DR " ‘L1 7X (- RO
R AR TGP JR S S
, T T : (4 ; ; ).
+ e e ———— e PE%OW ° 2108 ) YOTLS . £r. . Sh
| T L eseer B S
A : S
SR 25 A £ 11 3 8.
P S8 YA SN S -
GGt (L E4) 91 R
e . e =
T T shlvk T Tomemer. T | T
b T * N £
ey ooaie [nioe tn%ﬁm TN
! v | nousy kg |
7102 9qWId0g

Hoday uonoao) Xey

daquuaoa(q - 1ioday uonoagjo) xvg - (I°9 Wy
vpussy Juasuo)

10T ‘0 Arenuef — SuNagA Je[n3Yy
SYANOISSININOD 40 IVOd ALNNOD NAANVD
bbT



145
CAMDEN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Regular Meeting — January 20", 2015

Information from Board and Staff

The following items were provided to the Board for their information, and a copy of these
items is maintained in the Clerk’s office.

Sheriff — December Monthly Report

RC&D Winter Newsletter

Albemarle Commission - Evacuation Criteria
EMS Reports

Community Services Block Grant Program

™o 0w

Meeting Adjourned

At 7:26 PM. Chairman Michael McLain asked if there were any other matters to come
before the Board of Commissioners. hearing none, and by acclamation the meeting was

adjourned.

Chairman Michael McLain

Camden County Board of Commissioners
ATTEST:

Angelall. Wooten
Clerk to the Board




